

**RECEIVED**

STATE OF WISCONSIN **04-26-2016**

COURT OF APPEALS **CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT II

Appeal No. 2015AP001824-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

-vs-

BRUCE T. HENNINGFIELD,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

## DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S BRIEF-IN-CHIEF

---

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION  
AND ORDER DENYING MOTION FOR POSTCONVICTION RELIEF  
ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR RACINE COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE ALLAN B. TORHORST PRESIDING

---

Hans P. Koesser,  
State Bar #1010219

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

Koesser Law Office, S.C.  
Post Office Box 941  
Kenosha, Wisconsin 53141-0941  
Telephone & Fax No.: (262) 654-4864

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....i

Table of Authorities.....ii

Statement of the Issues.....vi

Necessity of Oral Argument & Publication.....vii

Statement of the Case.....1

Argument.....8

    I. HENNINGFIELD IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL  
    BECAUSE THE JURY WAS MADE AWARE OF  
    THE FACT THAT HENNINGFIELD HAD PRIOR  
    CONVICTIONS FOR OPERATING A MOTOR  
    VEHICLE WHILE INTOXICATED ONLY BECAUSE  
    OF THE IMPROVIDENT REMARKS OF HIS OWN  
    ATTORNEY DURING OPENING STATEMENTS.....8

        A. Ineffective Assistance of Counsel.....18

            1. Standard of Review.....19

            2. Legal Principles.....19

            3. Trial counsel should not have told  
            the jury that his client had prior  
            drunken driving convictions  
            and Henningfield was prejudiced  
            thereby.....20

        B. New Trial in the Interest of Justice.....22

            1. Standard of Review.....22

            2. Legal Principles.....22

            3. Trial counsel’s revelation to the  
            jury that his client had prior  
            drunken driving convictions  
            prevented the jury from fairly  
            and impartially deciding the case.....24

II. THE DEFENDANT DID NOT KNOWINGLY VOLUNTARILY AND INTELLIGENTLY WAIVE HIS RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL ON THE STATUS ELEMENT OF THE OFFENSE OF OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITH A PROHIBITED BLOOD ALCOHOL CONTENT.....	24
1. Standard of Review.....	24
2. Henningfield did not knowingly, voluntarily and intelligently waive his right to a jury trial on the status element.....	25
III. THE DOCTRINE OF ISSUE PRECLUSION BARRED THE STATE FROM CHARGING HENNINGFIELD WITH DWI-10TH OR GREATER IN THIS CASE BECAUSE HE WAS FOUND TO BE ONLY A FIFTH-TIME OFFENDER IN HIS PREVIOUS RACINE OWI CASE.....	33
1. Standard of Review.....	33
2. The State was precluded from charging Henningfield with anything more than an OWI 6 <sup>th</sup> .....	34
Conclusion.....	42
Certifications.....	43-44
Index to Appendix.....	44
Appendix.....	at end of paper brief

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Cromwell v. Heritage Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 118 Wis. 2d 120, 346 N.W.2d 327 (Ct. App. 1984).....	36
--	----

<b><i>Masko v. City of Madison,</i></b> 2003 WI App 124, 265 Wis. 2d 442, 665 N.W.2d 391.....	33
<b><i>Michelle T. v. Crozier,</i></b> 173 Wis. 2d 681, 495 N.W.2d 327 (1993).....	34,35,41
<b><i>Mrozek v. Intra Financial Corp.,</i></b> 2004 WI App 43, 271 Wis. 2d 485, 678 N.W.2d 264.....	34,36
<b><i>Mrozek v. Intra Financial Corp.,</i></b> 2005 WI 273 281 Wis. 2d 448, 678 N.W.2d 264.....	35,37
<b><i>Mulkovich v. State,</i></b> 73 Wis. 2d 464, 243 N.W.2d 198 (1976).....	21
<b><i>Nash v. United States,</i></b> 54 F.2d 1006 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1932).....	21
<b><i>Northern States Power Co. v. Bugher,</i></b> 189 Wis. 2d 541, 525 N.W.2d 723 (1995).....	35
<b><i>Paige K.B. v. Steven G.B.,</i></b> 226 Wis. 2d 210, 594 N.W.2d 370 (1999).....	34,35,36
<b><i>Prudential Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co. v. Kollar,</i></b> 578 A.2d 1238 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1990).....	39
<b><i>Schwigel v. Kohlmann,</i></b> 2002 WI App 121, 254 Wis. 2d 830, 647 N.W.2d 362.....	21

<b><i>State v. Alexander,</i></b> 214 Wis. 2d 628, 571 N.W.2d 662 (1997).....	8,9,10,11,24
<b><i>State v. Anderson,</i></b> 2002 WI 7, 249 Wis. 2d 586, 638 N.W.2d 301.....	24,30,38
<b><i>State v. Bangert,</i></b> 131 Wis. 2d 246, 389 N.W.2d 12 (1986).....	30
<b><i>State v. Barton,</i></b> 2006 WI App 18, 289 Wis. 2d 206, 709 N.W.2d 93.....	23
<b><i>State v Burns,</i></b> 2011 WI 22, 332 Wis. 2d 730, 798 N.W.2d 166, 174.....	22
<b><i>State v. Cooks,</i></b> 2006 WI App 262, 297 Wis. 2d 633, 726 N.W.2d 322.....	19
<b><i>State v. Dillard,</i></b> 2014 WI 123, 358 Wis. 2d 543, 859 N.W.2d 44.....	19
<b><i>State v. Grant,</i></b> 230 Wis. 2d 90, 601 N.W.2d 8 (Ct. App. 1999).....	30
<b><i>State v. Hajicek,</i></b> 2001 WI 3, 240 Wis. 2d 349, 620 N.W.2d 781.....	25

<b><i>State v. Hampton,</i></b> 2004 WI 107, 274 Wis. 2d 379, 683 N.W.2d 14.....	31
<b><i>State v. Hicks,</i></b> 202 Wis. 2d 150, 549 N.W.2d 435 (1996).....	23,24
<b><i>State v. Hirsch,</i></b> 2014 WI App 39, 353 Wis. 2d 453, 847 N.W.2d 192.....	35
<b><i>State v. Mayo,</i></b> 2007 WI 78 301 Wis. 2d 642, 734 N.W.2d 115.....	20
<b><i>State v. Truax,</i></b> 151 Wis. 2d 354, 444 N.W.2d 432 (Ct. App. 1989).....	22
<b><i>State v. Verhagen,</i></b> 2013 WI App 16, 346 Wis. 2d 196, 827 N.W.2d 891.....	11
<b><i>State v. Warbleton,</i></b> 2009 WI 6, 315 Wis. 2d 253, 759 N.W.2d 557.....	30

Statutes Cited

Wis. Stat. § 343.307(1)(b).....	8
Wis. Stat. § 343.307(1).....	8,9,10,34
Wis. Stat. § 343.307(3).....	8
Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1)(a).....	1

Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1)(b) .....2,12

Wis. Stat. § 752.35.....23

Wis. Stat. § 946.41(1).....1

Wis. Stat. § 971.08(1).....38

Wis. Stat. § 972.02(1).....30

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....19

U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....19

Wis. Const. art. 1, § 7.....19

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 85,  
comment B at 296 (1980).....36

Wis. JI-Criminal 157.....21,22
